
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Friday, 6 December 2019

Committee: 
Cabinet

Date: Monday, 16 December 2019
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Gwilym Butler
Dean Carroll
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport
Robert Macey
David Minnery
Lezley Picton
Ed Potter

Your Committee Officer is: 

Amanda Holyoak  Committee Services Supervisor
Tel:  01743 257714
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 
November 2019, attached

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification is no later than 1.30 pm on 
Thursday 12 December 2019.  

5 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which Members have given due notice, the deadline for 
notification for this meeting is 5,00 pm on Wednesday 11 December 2019.

6 Scrutiny Items 

7 Post 19 Travel Assistance Policy (Pages 7 - 24)

Lead member – Councillor Ed Potter – Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services attached

Contact:  Karen Bradshaw 01743 254201

8 Regional Permanency Arrangement Development (Phase One) (Pages 25 - 34)

Lead Member – Councillor Ed Potter – Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services

Report of Director of Children’s Services attached

Contact:  Karen Bradshaw tel 01743 254201

9 Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2020/21 (Pages 35 - 62)

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate 
Support

Report of Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance, attached

Contact:  James Walton 01743 258915



10 Financial Strategy 2020/21 - 2022/23 

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder Finance and Corporate 
Support

Report of Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance – TO FOLLOW

Contact:  James Walton 01743 258915

11 Treasury Management Update Quarter 2 2019/20 (Pages 63 - 82)

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder Finance and Corporate 
Support

Report of Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance attached

Contact:  James Walton 01743 258915

12 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To resolve that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4[3] of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items.

13 Exempt Minutes (Pages 83 - 84)

To approve as a correct record and sign the exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 18 November 2019, attached.

14 Bridgnorth Innage Lane - Reprovision and Development of Adult Social Care 
Services and Reprovision of Youth Services 

Lead Members – Councillor Dean Carroll, Portfolio Holder Adult Social Services and 
Climate Change and Councillor Ed Potter, Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services

Report of Director of Place attached – TO FOLLOW

Contact :  Mark Barrow 01743 258916

15 Ludlow Assembly Rooms 

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Assets, Economic Growth and Regeneration attached 

Report of Director of Place – TO FOLLOW

Contact:  Mark Barrow 01743 258916



16 Oxon Link Road and Shrewsbury North West Relief Road - Project Combination 
(Pages 85 - 98)

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Davenport – Portfolio Holder Highways and Transport

Report of Director of Place attached

Contact:  Mark Barrow 01743 258916



Committee and Date

Cabinet

16 December 2019

CABINET      

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2019
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
1.30  - 2.25 pm

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Dean Carroll, Lee Chapman, Robert Macey, 
David Minnery, Lezley Picton and Ed Potter

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Butler and Councillor S 
Davenport.

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

3 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 October 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record by the Chairman.

4 Public Question Time 

Mr Mark Fermor had submitted questions in relation to the target date for net zero carbon 
Shropshire; net zero carbon Shropshire Council and the car projection to be relied on for 
future transport planning.  The full text of his questions and the response provided by the 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Services and Climate Change are attached to the signed 
minutes and available on the web pages for this meeting.  

5 Member Question Time 

There were no member questions.

6 Scrutiny Items 

There were no items from Scrutiny.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 18 November 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2

7 Draft Marches Local Industrial Strategy 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Assets, Economic Growth and Regeneration 
presented a report seeking endorsement for the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership’s 
draft Local Industrial Strategy.  The Strategy was closely aligned with the Council’s 
Corporate Plan Key Priorities and would deliver within the framework of the five 
foundations of productivity as set out in the Government’s national Industrial Strategy.  

In response to questions about the emphasis on transport infrastructure it was clarified 
that the LEP 
[...]
ion after a hospital stay.  This measure had gone by 
6% since last year and demonstrated how the Council supported people to stay 
independent for longer.  He also reported that some aspects of monitoring would be 
refreshed for next year, to better reflect meaningful measures for Shropshire.  

In response to a question about highways and potholes he explained that the number of 
complaints for highways was larger than every other area as it impacted on so many 
users.  He reported on a specific piece of technology which would inform elected members 
of work both planned and underway and would enable global metrics to become part of a 
global system.  

RESOLVED:

To consider the emerging issues in this report

To review the performance portal and identify any performance areas to consider in 
greater detail or refer to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

14 Transit Site Provision in Shropshire 

This item was deferred to the 16 December 2019 Cabinet meeting.

15 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item.

16 Lease of the Gateway 

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 18 November 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 6

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

Cabinet

16th December 2019

Item

Public

Post-19 Travel Assistance Policy

Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw

e-mail: karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254201   

1. Summary

1.1 This report explains the background to and the need to adopt a policy to meet the 
requirements of Section 508F of the Education Act 1996 following an Ombudsman 
determination. This provision imposes a duty on the Council to make transport 
arrangements considered necessary for adult learners age
[...]
 Assistance policy in Appendix A

2.2 To delegate to the Executive Director of Children’s Services authority to undertake 
the necessary steps to implement the new policy and to take any further action as 
appropriate.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 A policy dealing with Section 508F of the Education Act is necessary to ensure that 
the Council is compliant with its legal obligations.

3.2 The Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA) has identified that 
there is potential of Low Positive Impact on protected characteristic groupings, in 
particular those for age, disability, and social inclusion (see Appendix C).

4. Background

4.1 The need for the Council to have in place a policy to cover Section 508F of the 
Education 1996 arose from an investigation by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman as explained in the summary.

Under the proposed policy all adult learners aged 19 and over accessing education 
and training will be assessed for travel assistance eligibility firstly under Section 
508F of the Education Act, and if it is determined that it is not deemed ‘necessary’ 
to provide transport in accordance with the policy then a further assessment may be 
undertaken under the Care Act. If transport is provided under the Care Act a 
financial assessment will also be completed, travel assistance may be granted 
which may attract a contribution.  

4.2     Pending formal approval of the proposed policy officers are assessing individuals in 
accordance with the draft policy to determine if there are any operational difficulties. 
To date none have been identified. More detail about the financial implications are 
set out at section 6 below. 



CABINET 16th December 2019 Post 19 Travel Assistance Policy

Contact: Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 3

5 The consultation and how feedback was generated

5.1 The Council carried out a six-week consultation and contacted various stakeholders 
including elected members, scho
[...]
affordshire County Council, Stoke-on-Trent City Council, Shropshire 
Council and Telford & Wrekin Council and provides detail around the 
plans.

2.  Recommendations

     That Cabinet:

2.1Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services to negotiate 
and agree the terms of the Permanency Partnership Agreement.

2.2Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services to 
make further decisions in relation to the formation of the 
Together4Children Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services.

2.3 Approves that the Together4Children Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) 
Regional Financial Formula for 2020/21 and 2021/22 is set on the basis 
that each Partner contributes 100% of “in scope” budgets (Adoption 
Services), as disaggregated from the 2019/20 budget. Therefore, 
Shropshire Council’s contribution to Adoption Services will continue to be 
£487,660. 

mailto:karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk


Cabinet 16 December 2019: Regional Permanency Arrangement Development (Phase 
One)

Please contact Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 2

2.4Delegates to the Executive Director of Children’s Services to further 
progress the proposal for the Permanency Partnership to go beyond 
adoption and to develop a regional model of wider permanence which 
includes Fostering, Connected Persons and Special Guardianship 
Orders (SGOs) and notes that further recommendations will be made to 
Cabinet in due course with a view to bringing these wider functions 
formally within the scope of the Permanency Partnership.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

(NB this will include the following: Risk Management, Human Rights, 
Equalities, Community, Environmental consequences and other 
Consultation)

3.1 The Education and Adoption Act 2016 includes a statutory requirement 
to be part of a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) by the 1st A
[...]
ving permanence, will better 
prepare Looked After Children for the transition to adulthood, leading to 
wider benefits to society, the economy and the public purse.

4.  Financial Implications

4.1 In proposing the development of a Regional Permanency Arrangement, 
the four Local Authorities are clear that it provides an opportunity to 
achieve a range of financial benefits in the medium term, as outlined in 
the previous Cabinet Report and Regional Outline Business Case 
(OBC).  

4.2 The four Local Authorities are clear that any development proposals for 
the future partnership arrangements must not lead to increased financial 
costs or pressures to any of them.  The four Local Authorities are also 
clear that no Local Authority will be disadvantaged financially because 
of the development of this arrangement.

4.3 In line with the Education and Adoption Act 2016, the Partnership will 
develop a Regional Financial Formula.  The vast majority of this 
Regional Financial Formula will continue to be managed within 
individual Local Authorities with accountability to the Regional 
Management Board.  A small number of Budgets relating to the 
functions of the Central Regional Permanency Hub will be hosted by 
Staffordshire County Council (SCC) with accountability to the Regional 
Management Board. 

4.4 It is recommended (subject to Cabinet consideration) that the Regional 
Financial Formula for 2020/21 and 2021/22 is set on the basis that each 
Partner contributes 100% of “in scope” budgets (Adoption), as 
disaggregated from the 2019/20 budget.



Cabinet 16 December 2019: Regional Permanency Arrangement Development (Phase 
One)

Please contact Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 4

4.5The “in scope” budgets (Adoption) relate to following areas of practice: 

Local Authority Adoption Agency 
Staffing  

Adoption Workforce Training & Development 

Adoption Agency Administrative 
Support

Adoption Agency Infrastructure/Corporate 
Recharges 

Adopter Recruitment Adopter Asses
[...]
lio Holder)

Cllr Ed Potter

Local Member

All Members

Appendices



Committee and Date

Cabinet
16 December 2019

Item

Public

SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX TAXBASE 2020/21

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:(01743)258915

1. Summary

1.1. In order to determine the appropriate Council Tax levels for Shropshire Council, 
it is necessary to determine the Council Tax taxbase for the area. The budget 
requirements of the various precepting authorities are divided by this figure to 
arrive at the Band D Council Tax.

1.2. For 2020/21 the Council Tax taxbase will be 113,557.43 Band D equivalents, 
this is an increase of 2.08% from 2019/20.

1.3. The Council Tax taxbase has a direct impact on the Council Tax that will be 
levied by the Council for 2020/21.

2. Recommendations

Cabinet members are asked to agree and recommend to full Council for approval:

2.1 In accordance with the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council 
Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 to approve the revised discretionary power to 
levy a Council Tax premium in relation to dwellings which have been 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than five years i.e. 
increasing the premium to 200% in relation to dwellings which have been 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than five years and the 
resulting inclusion of an additional 382.22 Band D equivalents in the taxbase.

2.2 To approve the publication of a notice regarding the new discretionary Council 
Tax discount policy awarded in respect of vacant properties within 21 days of 
the determination.



Cabinet 16th December 2019: SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX TAXBASE FOR 2020/21

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 2

On the assumption that the changes to the discount policy in relation to vacant 
dwellings detailed in Sections 2.1 and 7.3 of this report have been approved, Cabinet 
members are asked to agree and recommend to full Council:

2.3 To approve, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Shropshire Council as 
it’s Council Tax taxbase for the year 2020/21, as detailed in Appendix A, 
totalling 113,557.43 Band D equivalents.

2.4 To note the changes to the Council’s localised Council Tax Support (CTS) 
scheme in 2020/21. The scheme is attached at Appendix B.

2.5 To note the Council Tax Support Scheme amendments detailed in Section 6 
have no impact on the taxbase determination.

2.6 To note the exclusion of 8,801.98 Band D equivalents from the taxbase as a 
result of localised Council Tax Support.

2.7 To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy of 0% in 
respect of second homes (other than those that retain a 50% discount through 
regulation as a result of job related protection) and note the inclusion of 705.45 
Band D equivalents in the Council Tax taxbase as a result of this discount 
policy.

2.8 To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to not 
award a discount in respect of vacant dwellings undergoing major repair, i.e. 
former Class A exempt properties.

2.9 To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy in respect 
of vacant dwellings, i.e. former Class C exempt properties, of 100% for one 
month i.e. effectively reinstating the exemption and the resulting exclusion of 
266.55 band D equivalents from the taxbase.

2.10 To note continuation of the “six week rule” in respect of vacant dwellings, i.e. 
former Class C exempt properties.

2.11 To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to levy a 
Council Tax premium of 100% in relation to dwellings which have been 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than two years (but less 
than five years) and the resulting inclusion of an additional 288.55 Band D 
equivalents in the taxbase.

2.12 To approve a collection rate for the year 2020/21 of 98.3%.



Cabinet 16th December 2019: SETTING
[...]
s receive funding (Council 
Tax Support Grant) which reduce their council tax requirement and, depending 



Cabinet 16th December 2019: SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX TAXBASE FOR 2020/21

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 5

on the design of the local council tax scheme, can help offset the council tax 
revenue foregone through reductions.

6.6 An estimate of the effect of the local Council Tax Support Scheme on the 
Council Tax taxbase has been determined for Shropshire.  It is estimated that 
the Council Tax Support Scheme will reduce the Council Tax taxbase by 
8,801.98 Band D equivalents.

6.7 As Council Tax Support entitlement will vary throughout the year and this will 
affect the taxbase it is more likely that the amount of Council Tax collected in 
2020/21 will vary from the estimate.   

6.8 A link to the full scheme for 2019/20 is below.

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/media/12531/ctrs-scheme-2019-20.pdf

7. Discretionary Discount Policies

7.1 Second Homes

7.1.1 Second homes are defined as furnished properties which are not occupied as 
a person’s main residence and include furnished properties that are unoccupied 
between tenancies.

7.1.2 The Local Government Act 2003 gave councils new discretionary powers to 
reduce the 50% Council Tax discount previously awarded in respect of second 
homes to between 10% and 50% with effect from 1st April 2004. Councils retain 
the additional income raised by reducing the second homes Council Tax 
discount.

7.1.3 The Local Government Act 2012 further extended billing authorities’ discretion 
over the second homes discount to between 0% and 50%.  On 17 October 2012 
Cabinet approved the reduction of the second homes Council Tax discount from 
10% to 0%.

7.1.4 The figures used for the 2020/21 Council Tax taxbase incorporate a 0% Council 
Tax discount in respect of second homes (other than those that retain a 50% 
discount through regulation as a result of job-related protection). 
Implementation of this policy results in the inclusion of 705.45 Band D 
equivalents in the taxbase.

Vacant Properties

7.2 Former Class A & Class C Exempt Properties

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/media/12531/ctrs-scheme-2019-20.pdf


Cabinet 16th December 2019: SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX TAXBASE FOR 2020/21

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 6

7.2.1 The Local Government Act 2012 abolished both Class A and Class C 
exemptions and gave billing authorities’ discretion to give discounts of between 
0% and 100%.  Class A exemptions were previously available for up to 12 
months in respect of a vacant property which required, was undergoing, or had 
recently undergone major repair work to render it habitable, or a structural 
alteration.  Class C exemptions were previously available for up to six months 
after a dwelling became vacant.

7.2.2 On 14 December 2017 Council approved the removal of a 50% Council Tax 
discount in respect of vacant dwellings undergoing major repair, i.e. former 
Class A exempt properties.  

7.2.3 In respect of former Class A exempt properties the figures used for the 2019/20 
Council Tax taxbase allow for the continuation of the decision previously 
approved by Council, i.e. to award no discount. 

7.2.4 On 17 October 2012 Cabinet approved the award of a 25% Council Tax 
discount in respect of vacant dwellings, i.e. former Class C exempt properties.

7.2.5 Implementation of this policy resulted in a large number of low value Council 
Tax demands being raised primarily in relation to landlords whose properties 
are between tenants.  A significant number of landlord complaints were 
received in relation to these Council Tax demands and these small amounts 
proved to be very difficult to collect.  It was, therefore, proposed and approved 
that a 100% discount be awarded for one month, i.e. effectively reinstating the 
exemption, and then a 25% discount be awarded for the remaining five months.

7.2.6 In order to avoid fraudulent 100% claims in respect of these types of
[...]
ernal treasury team’s performance. 

1.2.During the second quarter of 2019/20 the internal treasury team achieved a 
return of 0.94% on the Council’s cash balances, outperforming the 
benchmark by 0.38%. This amounts to additional income of £130,860 during 
the quarter which is included within the Council’s outturn position in the 
monthly revenue monitor.  

2. Recommendations

2.1.Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1.The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.2.There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequences arising from this report. 

3.3.Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the 
Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices 
and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance together with the rigorous 
internal controls will enable the Council to manage the risk associated with 
Treasury Management activities and the potential for financial loss.



Cabinet 16th December 2019:  Treasury Management Update Quarter 2 2019/20

Contact:  James Walton (01743) 258915 2

4. Financial Implications

4.1.The Council makes assumptions about the levels of borrowing and 
investment income over the financial year. Reduced borrowing as a result of 
capital receipt generation or delays in delivery of the capital programme will 
both have a positive impact of the council’s cash position. Similarly, higher 
than benchmarked returns on available cash will also help the Council’s 
financial position. For monitoring purposes, assumptions are made early in 
year about borrowing and returns based on the strategies agreed by Council 
in the preceding February. Performance outside of these assumptions results 
in increased or reduced income for the Council.

4.2.The Quarter 2 performance is above benchmark and has delivered additional 
income of £130,86

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

 
CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019 
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
1.30 pm – 2.16 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 
 
Present  
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman) 
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Dean Carroll, Lee Chapman, 
Steve Davenport, Robert Macey, David Minnery and Ed Potter 
 
 
17 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gwilym Butler and Councillor Lezley Picton. 
 
18 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
None were declared. 
 
19 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 November 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record by the Chairman.   
 
20 Public Question Time  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Services and Climate Change responded to a 
question from Mr Mark Fermor in relation to the Council’s actions in relation to Climate 
Change.  A copy of the question and response is attached to the signed minutes and 
available on the web page for the meeting.   
 
21 Member Question Time  
 
There were no Member questions. 
 
22 Scrutiny Items  
 
There were no scrutiny items. 
 
23 Post 19 Travel Assistance Policy  
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 16 December 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services presented the report explaining the 
background to and the need to adopt a policy to meet the requirements of Section 508F of 
the Education Act 1996 following an Ombudsman determination.  Having considered the 
views gained during a six week consultation, a Post 19 Travel Assistance Policy was 
recommended for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
A. To approve the draft Post 19 Travel Assistance policy in Appendix A 

 
B. To delegate to the Executive Director of Children’s Services authority to undertake 

the necessary steps to implement the new policy and to take any further action as 
appropriate. 

 
24 Regional Permanency Arrangement Development (Phase One)  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services presented the report which set out progress 
made in the formation of the Together4Children Regional Adoption agency between 
Staffordshire County Council, Stoke-on-Trent City Council, Shropshire Council and Telford 
and Wrekin Council and plans for the next stages.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
A. Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services to negotiate and agree the terms of 
the Permanency Partnership Agreement. 

 

B. Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services to make further 
decisions in relation to the formation of the Together4Children Regional Adoption 
Agency (RAA) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services. 

 
C.  Approves that the Together4Children Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) Regional 

Financial Formula for 2020/21 and 2021/22 is set on the basis that each Partner 
contributes 100% of “in scope” budgets (Adoption Services), as disaggregated from 
the 2019/20 budget. Therefore, Shropshire Council’s contribution to Adoption Services 
will continue to be £487,660.  

 

D.  Delegates to the Executive Director of Children’s Services to further progress the 
proposal for the Permanency Partnership to go beyond adoption and to develop a 
regional model of wider permanence which includes Fostering, Connected Persons 
and Special Guardianship Orders (SGOs) and notes that further recommendations will 
be made to Cabinet in due course with a view to bringing these wider functions 
formally within the scope of the Permanency Partnership. 

 
 
25 Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2020/21  



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 16 December 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Support presented a report on the setting 
of the Council Tax Taxbase 2020/21.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To agree and recommend to full Council for approval: 

 
A.  In accordance with the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax 

(Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 to approve the revised discretionary power to levy a 
Council Tax premium in relation to dwellings which have been unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished for more than five years i.e. increasing the premium to 
200% in relation to dwellings which have been unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished for more than five years and the resulting inclusion of an additional 
382.22 Band D equivalents in the taxbase. 

 
B. To approve the publication of a notice regarding the new discretionary Council Tax 

discount policy awarded in respect of vacant properties within 21 days of the 
determination. 

 
C. To approve, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Shropshire Council as it’s 
Council Tax taxbase for the year 2020/21, as detailed in Appendix A, totalling 
113,557.43 Band D equivalents. 
 

D. To note the changes to the Council’s localised Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme in 
2020/21. The scheme is attached at Appendix B. 
 

E. To note the Council Tax Support Scheme amendments detailed in Section 6 have no 
impact on the taxbase determination. 

 
F. To note the exclusion of 8,801.98 Band D equivalents from the taxbase as a result of 

localised Council Tax Support. 
 

G. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy of 0% in respect 
of second homes (other than those that retain a 50% discount through regulation as 
a result of job related protection) and note the inclusion of 705.45 Band D 
equivalents in the Council Tax taxbase as a result of this discount policy. 
 

H. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to not award a 
discount in respect of vacant dwellings undergoing major repair, i.e. former Class A 
exempt properties. 
 

I. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy in respect of 
vacant dwellings, i.e. former Class C exempt properties, of 100% for one month i.e. 
effectively reinstating the exemption and the resulting exclusion of 266.55 band D 
equivalents from the taxbase. 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 16 December 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

J. To note continuation of the “six week rule” in respect of vacant dwellings, i.e. former 
Class C exempt properties. 

K. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to levy a 
Council Tax premium of 100% in relation to dwellings which have been unoccupied 
and substantially unfurnished for more than two years (but less than five years) and 
the resulting inclusion of an additional 288.55 Band D equivalents in the taxbase. 

 
L. To approve a collection rate for the year 2020/21 of 98.3%. 
 
26 Financial Strategy 2020/21 - 2022/23  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Support presented a report on the 
Council’s Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25.   
  
In referring to the impact of the growth in Social Care, the Leader reported on actions 
proposed in the new year including arranging with MPs to raise the profile of Shropshire’s 
circumstances with Ministers.  It was hoped that the Comprehensive Spending Review 
would take place sooner rather than later.  Although there remained £129m in the cash 
balances, it was intended to avoid using these wherever possible and for the Council to 
pay its way on a day to day basis.   
 
In response to criticism from a Group Leader regarding the management of a sustainable 
budget, the Leader referred to the good services provided by Shropshire, with Adult Social 
Care and Children’s Services both performing well in inspections and being regarded 
positively by Central Government.  He did accept the criticism in relation to highways and 
reiterated that action was being taken to address this situation.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
A. To approve the savings proposals which will contribute towards delivery of a balanced 

budget in 2020/21 as outlined in Appendix 4, enabling the Leader of the Council to take 
his proposed budget to consultation before taking to Council on 27 February 2019. 

 
B. To note the revised funding gap for the years 2021/22 to 2024/25. 
 
 
27 Treasury Management Update Quarter 2 2019/20  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Support set out the report highlighting the 
treasury management activities of the Council in the last quarter.  He was pleased to 
report a return of 0.94% on the council’s cash balances during quarter 2, outperforming 
the benchmark by 0.38%.  This amounted to additional income of £130,860 during the 
quarter and he congratulated the team involved in achieving this position.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To accept the position as set out in the report. 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 16 December 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5 

 

28 Bridgnorth Innage Lane - Reprovision and Development of Adult Social Care 
Services and Reprovision of Youth Services  

 
It was confirmed that although this item was featured as exempt on the agenda that the 
report could now be considered in the public part of the meeting.   The Assistant Director 
Commercial Services explained the opportunity for existing youth, early help and day care 
services to be co-located at one location in a purpose-built new facility at the existing 
youth Centre Site.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
A. To Declare the Youth Centre site at Innage Lane surplus to the Council’s requirements 

in its current form and delegate authority to the Assistant Director – Commercial 
Services in conjunction with the Executive Directors of Adult Services and Children’s 
Services to explore and develop an appropriate disposal strategy to facilitate a 
redevelopment of the site to cater for future Youth Services, Adult Services and other 
complementary service uses.  
 
B. To bring back a recommendation to seek further approval from Cabinet, once plans 
have been finalised to dispose of the two sites, the Youth Centre site and 2 Innage 
Lane, subject to making satisfactory provision for current day service uses in alternative 
accommodation both as a decanting arrangement and as future newly developed 
provision. 

 
29 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item. 
 
30 Exempt Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record by the Leader. 
 
31 Ludlow Assembly Rooms  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the four recommendations set out in the report. 
 
32 Oxon Link Road and Shrewsbury North West Relief Road - Project 

Combination  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 16 December 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 6 

 

To approve the two recommendations set out the in report. 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


